SERVICE
ALARM 2
ISOMETER®
iso16
85
ON
ALARM 1
PGH ON

BMS iso1685FR-525 B 9106 5800
BMS/Modbus RTU iso1685FRM-525 B 9106 5804
Ordering information
  iso1685FR_D00002_01_D_XXEN/01.2017 3
ISOMETER® iso1685FR
Wiring diagram
1 - I2+, I2– Digital input, currently has no function
2 - I1+, I1– Digital input, currently has no function
3 - A, B, S –  Connection to BMS bus, RS-485, S= shielded
(internally connected to PE), terminating switch
"RS-485 Term."
 – Connection Modbus RTU (iso1685FRM only)
4 - k, l / kT, lT No function
5 - 31, 32, 34  Alarm relay K3 for internal device errors and
connection faults
6 - 21, 22, 24 Alarm relay K2 for insulation faults
7 - 11, 12, 14 Alarm relay K1 for insulation faults
8 - E,KE Separate connections for E and KE to PE
9 - A1, A2  Connection to Us = DC 24 V via a 6 A fuse on
each line
10 - L1/+ Connection to N line
11 - L2/– Connection to L1‘ (300 V tap)
SERVICE
ALARM 2
ISOMETER®
iso1685
ON
ALARM 1
PGH ON
L1
L2
L3
N
US
6AK1K3 K2
31  32  34 11  12  1421  22  24
Thyristor
control
1
8
1
1
8
8
Heating elements
CVD reactor
DC 24 V
6A
3(N)AC   5 kV   50/60 Hz
PE
1A1A
BMS master2
L1‘
PE
k   I   kT   IT
300 V
tap
I2+  I2-  I1+  I1- A1 A2E  KE
L2/-L1/+
A B S
1 2
3
7
8 9
10 11
4
65
4 iso1685FR_D00002_01_D_XXEN/01.2017
ISOMETER® iso1685FR
Insulation measurement response value